

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
CASE NO. 23-10187**

---

**GARNET TURNER, et al.,**  
*Appellants*

v.

**ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,**  
*Appellee.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

**Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-0685-RAH-KFP**

---

***TURNER APPELLANTS' BRIEF***

---

W. Lewis Garrison, Jr.  
Christopher B. Hood  
Jeanie S. Sleadd  
HENINGER GARRISON DAVIS, LLC  
2224 1<sup>st</sup> Ave. North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
Tel: (205) 326-3336  
Fax: (205) 326-3332  
[lewis@hgdlawfirm.com](mailto:lewis@hgdlawfirm.com)  
[jeanie@hgdlawfirm.com](mailto:jeanie@hgdlawfirm.com)  
[chood@hgdlawfirm.com](mailto:chood@hgdlawfirm.com)

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... VI**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4**

**I. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....4**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....9**

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....14**

**ARGUMENT .....15**

**I. Vacatur is the Only Remedy for the Numerous Statutory Violations  
Committed by District Judge Marks. ....15**

    A. The Rules and Their Import .....16

    B. The Violation by Judge Marks was Not *Harmless*—It Was *Harmful*.....19

    C. The Supreme Court’s *Liljeberg* Decision Found That Vacatur Was  
    Appropriate Under the Facts Not as Compelling as Those of Judge Marks. ....24

**II. The Decision Rests on Inapposite Cases and Is Marred by Mistake.....27**

    A. *Parker* Does Not Establish That a Violation of 28 U.S.C. § 455(b) Is  
    Harmless. ....29

    B. The Decision Turns *Liljeberg* On Its Head. ....30

    C. There Is No Burden to Prove Harm.....32

    D. The Trial Court Mis-Relies on *Exxonmobil Oil Corp.*.....34

    E. *Chase* supports the Plaintiffs, Warranting Reversal and Remand. ....34

i. The Objective Facts that Support Relief .....	35
ii. The Other Non-Issues.....	38
F. There Is No Cure Apart from Vacatur.....	39
G. Decisions After <i>Chase</i> Support Relief. ....	40
<b>III. The Share Ownership Affected the Case. ....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>IV. Discovery Is a Proper Procedure Denied the Plaintiffs. ....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>V. The District Court Erred by Not Reassigning the Case to Honorable Keith     Watkins. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>50</b>

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*,  
 38 F.4th 1025 (U.S. Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

*Chase Manhattan Bank v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
 343 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

*Cigna Corp. v. Amara*,  
 563 U.S. 421 (2011) ..... 23

*Exxonmobil Oil Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.*,  
 44 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

*In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
 129 F.R.D. 409 (P.R. 1989) ..... 29, 39

*King v. CVS Health Corp.*,  
 198 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (N.D. Ala. 2016) ..... 40-42

*Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.*,  
 486 U.S. 847 (1988) ..... *passim*

*Parker v. Connors Steel Co.*  
 855 F. 2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... *passim*

*Rismed Oncology Sys., Inc. v. Baron*,  
 638 F. App'x 800 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 13, 44

*Springer v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., et. al.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70542 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 18, 2022) ..... *passim*

*Springer v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71441 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 19, 2022) ..... *passim*

*U.S. v. Cerceda*,  
 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 27-28

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 41

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 455 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346 ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1113 ..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 1132 ..... 2  
ERISA § 502 ..... 5, 39, 45

**Other**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 ..... 12, 18  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 50 ..... 40  
Fed R.Civ.P. 59 .....40  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60 .....*passim*
